



\$~51 to 65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8827/2025, CM APPL. 37724/2025, 37725/2025,
37726/2025 & 38701/2025

DIMPLE ARORA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Advs.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar AO.

52

+ W.P.(C) 14978/2025, CM APPL. 61572/2025 & 61575/2025

VIDYA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Dr. Monika Arora, Mr.
Subhrdeep Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr.
Abhinav Verma, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Adv.

53

+ W.P.(C) 8831/2025, CM APPL. 37734/2025, 37735/2025,
37736/2025 & 38702/2025

POOJA VERMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus



2024-01-06 13:40:20 DB

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Adv.

54

+ W.P.(C) 8832/2025, CM APPL. 37740/2025, 37741/2025,
37742/2025 & 38703/2025

SUMAN LATA BHARDWAJ AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS Respondents
Through:

55

+ W.P.(C) 8833/2025, CM APPL. 37746/2025, 37747/2025,
37748/2025 & 38704/2025

RUCHI KAUSHIK AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Mr.
Shashank Singh, Advs.

56

+ W.P.(C) 8834/2025, CM APPL. 37752/2025, 37753/2025,
37754/2025 & 38705/2025

ABDUR REHMAN AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

57

+ W.P.(C) 8835/2025, CM APPL. 37784/2025, 37785/2025,
37786/2025 & 37787/2025

CHANDER MOHAN AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SO

58

+ W.P.(C) 8836/2025, CM APPL. 37790/2025, 37791/2025,
37792/2025, 38707/2025 & 50813/2025

DIVAKER SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

59

+ W.P.(C) 8840/2025, CM APPL. 37799/2025, 37800/2025,
37801/2025 & 38708/2025

VIPIN KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh



Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Adv.

60

+ W.P.(C) 8842/2025, CM APPL. 37814/2025, 37815/2025,
37816/2025 & 38709/2025

SAURABH DASS AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Mr.
Shashank Singh, Advs.

61

+ W.P.(C) 8846/2025, CM APPL. 37824/2025, 37825/2025,
37826/2025 & 38710/2025

SHIPRA SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. & ANR.
.....Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC, Ms.
Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti Pandey, Advs.

62

+ W.P.(C) 8914/2025, CM APPL. 38195/2025, 38196/2025 &
38197/2025

RAMESH CHAND YADAV AND ORSPetitioners



Through: Ms. Hetvi Patel and Mr. Umesh Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs.

63

+ W.P.(C) 19320/2025, CM APPL. 80642/2025 & 80644/2025

MUKESH KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Dr. Monika Arora, Mr. Subhrdeep Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

64

+ W.P.(C) 19440/2025, CM APPL. 81073/2025 & 81075/2025

RUBI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Dr. Monika Arora, Mr. Subhrdeep Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

65

+ W.P.(C) 19538/2025, CM APPL. 81501/2025 & 81503/2025
NAUSHAD KHAN AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Dr. Monika Arora, Mr. Subhrdeep Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advs.



versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER
% **23.04.2026**

1. Ms. Arora submits that these matters are covered by ***Pawan Sharma v. Govt. of NCT of Delhi***¹
2. Renotify on 24 April 2026.
3. Interim orders, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 23, 2026/AT

¹ SCC OnLine Del 8313